

No. 15-2984

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

DOMICK NELSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri in No. 4:15-cv-00816-ERW, Hon. E. Richard Webber

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Tara Twomey
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
Tel.: (831) 229-0256

Peter K. Stris
Daniel L. Geysler
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 995-6811
Fax: (213) 261-0299
peter.stris@strismaher.com
daniel.geysler@strismaher.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Statement.....	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument	10
I. The FDCPA prohibits knowingly filing a proof of claim on time-barred debt in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy.....	10
A. Midland violates the FDCPA by falsely representing that its time-barred claims are valid and enforceable when it knows exactly the opposite is true	10
B. Midland violates the FDCPA by exploiting the claims-allowance process to collect when the system <i>malfunctions</i> , not when it operates as Congress intended.....	17
C. The same baseless filings that would violate the FDCPA in state court also violate the FDCPA in bankruptcy	21
II. Midland cannot meet its heavy burden of establishing that the Bankruptcy Code impliedly repeals these FDCPA claims	26
A. There is no textual support for preclusion because there is no clearly expressed statement of preclusion in either scheme	28
B. There is no conflict (“irreconcilable” or otherwise) between the FDCPA and the Code.....	29
1. There is no preclusion because there is no “right” to file a time-barred proof of claim	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. There is no preclusion even if there somehow <i>is</i> a “right” to file a time-barred proof of claim.....	34
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Avalos v. LVNV Funding, LLC (In re Avalos)</i> , 531 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015)	12, 18, 26
<i>Birtchman v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00713, 2015 WL 1825970 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 22, 2015)	20, 24, 25
<i>B-Real, LLC v. Chaussee (In re Chaussee)</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	6, 12
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	34, 35
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	33
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	11, 14, 30
<i>FDIC v. Calhoun</i> , 34 F.3d 1291 (5th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re Feggins)</i> , No. 13-11319- WRS, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2822 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Aug. 24, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , No. 13-11319-WRS, 2015 WL 7424339 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2015)	26
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	33
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	13

<i>Gardner v. State of N.J.</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	15
<i>Garfield v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 15-527 (2d Cir. Jan. 4, 2016)	27
<i>Gatewood v. CP Med., LLC</i> , 533 B.R. 905 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2015)	14, 21
<i>Goins v. JBC & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005)	32
<i>Hess, In re</i> , 404 B.R. 747 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12, 15
<i>Jenkins v. Genesis Fin. Solutions, LLC (In re Jenkins)</i> , 456 B.R. 236 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2011).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 528 B.R. 462 (S.D. Ala. 2015)	29
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2068 (8th Cir.).....	1
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	1
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	28
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	11, 30
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	34
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)	27, 28, 34
<i>Robinson v. eCast Settlement Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-8277, 2015 WL 494626 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2015).....	15
<i>Running v. Miller</i> , 778 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1

<i>Sekema, In re</i> , 523 B.R. 651 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2015)	21, 32
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013).....	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Smith v. Dowden</i> , 47 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Steinle v. Warren</i> , 765 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Wagner v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , No. 99-C-5404, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12463 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2000).....	29
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Young v. Young (In re Young)</i> , 789 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A)	4, 11, 30
11 U.S.C. 501(a)	4, 31
11 U.S.C. 502(a)	4, 17
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. 558	4
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5).....	4, 25, 31
11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....	4, 31
15 U.S.C. 1692	1
15 U.S.C. 1692(a)	25, 29
15 U.S.C. 1692(b)	29
15 U.S.C. 1692e.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692e(10)	3, 11, 13
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2)(A)	3, 11
15 U.S.C. 1692f	3, 10, 17

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....31

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3) 15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f)..... 4, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 20, 32, 33
